PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Case Number:
Current Zoning:
Request:
Additional Request:
Address:

Map Number:

Site Area:

Units:

Proposed Development:

Commission District:
Character Area:

Staff Recommendation:

Planning Commission
Recommendation:

CASE REPORT

RZM2022-00037

RA-200 (Agriculture-Residence District)
Rezoning to TND (Traditional Neighborhood Development District)
Variance

3088, 3108, and 3118 Jim Moore Road

R2001 008, 901,972, and 978

26.75 acres

121

Traditional Neighborhood Development
District 3 - Commissioner Watkins*

Vibrant Communities and Emerging Suburban

APPROVAL AS OSC WITH CONDITIONS

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

*Commission District 4 effective January 1, 2023

Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 8/3/2022 (Public Hearing Held 9/6/2022
Recommendation Tabled to 10/4/2022)

Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 8/23/2022 (Public Hearing Held 10/25/2022

Action Tabled to 12/13/2022)



Applicant: CKK Development Services Owners: Ellery Hogsed and Margaret Hogsed

270 North Clayton Street 3008 Jim Moore Road
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 Dacula, GA 30019
Jay Sykes and Jane Sykes

3118 Jim Moore Road
Dacula, GA 30019

Contact: Andy Lunsford Contact Phone: 678.314.0466
Zoning History

The subject property is zoned RA-200 (Agriculture-Residence District). No prior zoning requests are on
record for this property.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 26.75-acre assemblage of four parcels located on the south side of Jim Moore Road,
east of its intersection with Auburn Road. The site is developed with single-family homes on large estate
lots that contain both pasture and wooded areas. Driveways from Jim Moore Road provide access to the
site. The topography slopes downward approximately 90 feet from Jim Moore Road toward the rear of the
site, which contains a stream, lake, and dam. The dam is not classified; therefore, there is no dam breach
zone. A sidewalk exists on the north side of Jim Moore Road. The nearest Gwinnett County Transit stop is
located 7.4 miles from the subject site.

Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded primarily by detached single-family residences located on large lots. The
adjacent property to the east was approved for a traditional neighborhood development in 2016,
consisting of single-family homes, townhouses, live-work units, commercial/retail uses, a private school,
and a place of worship. Commercial developments are concentrated at the intersection of Jim Moore
Road and Auburn Road. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning:
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Location Land Use Zoning Density
Proposed Traditional neighborhood development TND 4.52 units per acre
North Single-family residential RA-200/0- 0.77 units per acre
East Traditional neighborhood development TND 2.10 units per acre
South Self-storage facility M-1 N/A
West Single-family residential RA-200 0.78 units per acre

Project Summary

The applicant requests rezoning of a 26.75-acre property zoned RA-200 to TND for a traditional
neighborhood development, including:

A total of 121 units, yielding a net density of 4.52 units per acre.

84 townhouse lots, 23 small lots, 13 mid-size lots, and one large lot.

A minimum heated floor area of 1,800 square feet for townhouses, 2,200 square feet for homes on
small and medium size lots, and 2,400 square feet for the home on a large lot.

Facade materials to include brick, stone, and/or cementitious shake/siding, with the rear of
townhouses oriented toward Jim Moore Road.

Double-car, front-loaded garages for all units.

Common area totaling 43.1 percent or 11.5 acres.

An amenity area with a swimming pool, cabana, tot lot, pool house, and associated parking lot at
the front of the site.

Internal streets with 5-foot-wide sidewalks on both sides.

A 10-foot-wide landscape strip and 5-foot-wide sidewalk along Jim Moore Road.

A 40-foot-wide undisturbed zoning buffer with a 5-foot structure setback adjacent to RA-200 zoned
property to the west.
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Zoning and Development Standards

The applicant is requesting a rezoning to TND (Traditional Neighborhood Development District). The
following is a summary of applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance

(UDO):
Standard Required Proposed Meets
Standard?

Building Height Maximum 35’ 26’ YES
Front Yard Setback Minimum 5’ 5 YES
Side Yard Setback Minimum 5’ 5 YES
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 20’ 20’ YES
Off-Street Parking Minimum 189 382 YES
Zoning Buffer 40’ adjacent to RA-200 40 feet YES
Density Maximum 8 units per acre 4.52 units per acre YES
Common Area 20% or 5.35 acres 43.1% or 11.5 acres YES
Housing Types/Lot Large Lots: >9,500 sq. ft. Large Lots: >9,500 sq. ft. YES

Sizes Medium Lots: 7,500 - 9,499 sq. ft. | Medium Lots: 7,500 — 9,499 sq. ft.

Small Lots: 5,000 - 7,499 sq. ft. Small Lots: 5,000 -7,499 sq. ft.

Townhouses: 2,000 - 5999 sq. ft. | Townhouses: 2,000 - 4,999 sq. ft.

Alleys If a block contains a majority of | Alley access not provided for the NO*

lots less than 60 feet in width,
individual lot access for that
block shall be from an alley, not
a street.

block.

*The maijority of lots in the proposed development are less than 60 feet in width. If a block contains a
majority of lots less than 60 feet in width, individual lot access for that block shall be from an alley, not a
street. The applicant is requesting a variance from this requirement.

Variance Request

In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking a variance from the following provision of Title

Il of the UDO:

1. Section 210-80.10. Public Improvement Standards

A. If a block contains a majority of lots less than 60 feet in width, individual lot access for that
block shall be from an alley, not a street.

The majority of lots in the proposed development are less than 60 feet in width. If a block contains
a majority of lots less than 60 feet in width, individual lot access for that block shall be from an
alley, not a street. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow access to the lots from the
internal streets.

Internal and External Agency Review

In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements related
to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached (Exhibit
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E). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to transportation,
stormwater, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already required by the UDO
have been added as staff recommended conditions.

Staff Analysis

Rezoning Request Analysis: According to the UDOQ, if a proposed amendment is for the rezoning of

property and involves a change in zoning classification, the Department shall evaluate the request and
make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined in
Section 270-20.5. After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the standards from
the UDO:

A.

Whether a proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property.

The surrounding area is characterized by single-family residences on large lots, a commercial node
at the intersection of Jim Moore Road and Auburn Road to the west, and an approved traditional
neighborhood development (RZR2016-00022) to the east. The densities of all surrounding
properties are less than half of the proposed density. Moreover, the majority of the proposed units
are townhouses, which are inconsistent with surrounding single-family detached residences.
Alternatively, an Open Space Conservation (OSC) zoning classification is more suitable for the
property considering the adjacent and nearby development pattern and residential densities.

Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or
nearby property.

The existing use and usability of adjacent or nearby properties would be negatively impacted by
the zoning change. TND zoning was approved on the adjacent property at a significantly lower
density and with a different combination of land uses than those which the applicant proposes.
The introduction of a majority townhouse development, containing a density more than double that
of the adjacent development, is inconsistent with the surrounding area.

Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand, and
stormwater runoff; however, appropriate conditions, site development requirements, and planning
would mitigate these impacts. An impact is anticipated on school enroliment. Agency review
comments related to any potential improvements concerning this rezoning request are attached
(Exhibit E).

Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan and
Future Development Map.

The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicate the subject property lies within the
Vibrant Communities and Emerging Suburban Character Areas. The Vibrant Communities
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Character Area promotes uses that serve as a transition between commercial nodes and
surrounding established single-family residential areas. The Emerging Suburban Character Area
includes residential areas with large amounts of undeveloped land, on which new development is
anticipated during the next twenty years. Although mixed residential developments are
encouraged in the Vibrant Communities Character Area, the proposed layout and housing types
are incompatible with the single-family detached homes in the surrounding area.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the
property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed
rezoning.

The maximum density of 2.5 units per acre allowed by OSC zoning is more consistent with the
densities of surrounding residential properties. Furthermore, OSC zoning seeks to preserve and
protect natural and environmental resources, such as the property’s existing lake and stream. The
surrounding development pattern and the property’s environmental features provide supporting
grounds for the approval of an OSC development.

Variance Request Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of the
Unified Development Ordinance. Staff makes the following findings related to the variance request:

The majority of lots in the proposed development are less than 60 feet in width. Per the UDOQ, if a
block contains a majority of lots less than 60 feet in width, individual lot access for that block
shall be from an alley, not a street. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow access to these
lots from the internal streets. The requested variance to allow access from streets for narrow lots
would be a determent to the residents of the development and would have negative impacts on
proposed streets, parking, and traffic flow within the development. The applicant has not
demonstrated any hardship that would justify approval of the requested variance. The smaller lot
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size is not a result of natural hardship; therefore, the requested variance does not meet the criteria
outlined in Section 270-100.7 of the UDO.

Staff Recommendation:

Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, the
Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL AS OSC WITH CONDITIONS of the
rezoning request.

In addition, staff recommends DENIAL of the following variance:

1. Section 210-80.10. If a block contains a majority of lots less than 60 feet in width, individual lot
access for that block shall be from an alley, not a street.

Planning Commission Recommendation

Based on staff’s evaluation of the request, information presented at the public hearing, and the Planning
Commission'’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of zoning power related to this
application, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the change in
conditions and special use permit request.

In addition, Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL of the following variance:

1. Section 210-80.10. If a block contains a majority of lots less than 60 feet in width, individual lot
access for that block shall be from an alley, not a street.

Planning Commission Recommended Conditions (includes Staff Recommended Conditions,
as amended)

Approval as 0SC{Open-Space-Conservation District) TND (Traditional Neighborhood

Development District) for a single-family detached neighborhood, subject to the following
condition:

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with the site plan
dated August 31, 2022, with revisions required by conditions and the Unified Development
Ordinance subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and
Development. Developmen

2. The development shall be I|m|ted to 46 single-family detached homes and 47 townhomes and
accessory structures. -

3. The minimum heated floor area per dwelling shall be 1,600 square feet for townhouses, 1,900
square feet for small lots, 2,000 square feet for medium lots, and 2,220 for large lots.

4. The applicant shall submit a master design standard document for the project that includes at a
minimum, architectural elements, site features, and an amenities plan. This document shall be
subject to the review and approval by the Department of Planning and Development prior to the
issuance of a development permit.
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5. A mandatory homeowners association shall be established and shall be responsible for
maintenance of all common areas/facilities and street frontage landscaping.

6. The Jim Moore Road frontage and the subdivision entrance shall be landscaped by the developer
and maintained by the homeowners association. Entrances shall include a decorative masonry
entrance feature. Landscape and entrance features plans shall be subject to review and approval
by the Department of Planning and Development.

7. Homes shall comply with Category 3, Detached Residential Buildings of the Gwinnett County
Architectural Standards.

8. All units shall have at least a double-car garage.

9. All grassed areas within single-family detached lots shall be sodded.

10. Stormwater BMP facilities shall be screened from view of adjoining properties and rights of way
by decorative fencing or landscaping that is in compliance with Gwinnett County Stormwater
Management Manual.

11. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development permit.

12. A left-turn lane shall be required at the entrance to the development from Jim Moore Road.

13. Building lots shall not be located within any required stream buffers and accompanying impervious
surface areas.

14. The sidewalk along Jim Moore Road shall be extended past parcel R2001 281 to connect with the
existing sidewalk of Hamilton Mill Marketplace.

15. At no given time shall more than 10 percent of any homes/dwellings be rented at any given time.
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Exhibits:

A. Site Visit Photos

Site Plan

Building Elevations

Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards
Internal and External Agency Review Comments

Maps

Site Plan dated August 31, 2022

OmMmo O W
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

Front of property

Driveway to 3088 Jim Moore Road
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Exhibit B: Site Plan

[attached]
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Exhibit C: Building Elevations

[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022

RZM2022-00037

Page 18 of 38

DS



GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022
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Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Applicant’'s Response to Standards

[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

June 16, 2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

June 16, 2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY Gwinnett County Planning Diviglon
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT Rezoning Application

RECEIVED lLast Updated 10/2021

6.2.2022

REZONING APPLICANTS RESPONSE
STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER

PURSUANT TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FINDS THAT THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS ARE RELEVANT
IN BALANCING THE INTEREST IN PROMOTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALITY
OR GENERAL WELFARE AGAINST THE RIGHT TO THE UNRESTRICTED USE OF PROPERTY
AND SHALL GOVERN THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER.

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED OR USE AN
ATTACHMENT AS NECESSARY:

(A) WHETHER A PROPOSED REZONING WILL PERMIT A USE THAT IS SUITABLE IN VIEW
OF THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT AND NEARBY PROPERTY:

See. MM&J

(B) WHETHER A PROPOSED REZONING WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE EXISTING USE
OR USABS%‘Y’ OF A%IACENT OR NEARBY PROPERTY:
See “aduz ]

(C) WHETHER THE PROPERTY TO BE AFFECTED BY A PROPOSED REZONING HAS
REASONABLE ECONjMIC USE AS CURRENTLY ZONED:
S Kfache (

(D) WHETHER THE PROPOSED REZONING WILL RESULT IN A USE WHICH WILL OR
COULD CAUSE AN EXCESSIVE OR BURDENSOME USE OF EXISTING STREETS,
TRANSPOWTlONjACFLlTIES, UTILITIES, OR SCHOOLS:

Sez MHaches

(E) WHETHER THE PROPOSED REZONING IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE POLICY AND
INTENT %THE Lﬁjﬂ) USE PLAN:
See. Whacheq |

(F) WHETHER THERE ARE OTHER EXISTING OR CHANGING CONDITIONS AFFECTING
THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY WHICH GIVE SUPPORTING
GROUNDS FOR EITHER APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED REZONING:

See Flache

3
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022

REZONING APPLICANT’S RESPONSE

STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER

(A) Yes, approval of the proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in
vies of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property. Located
on Jim Moore Road near the intersection of Auburn Road and Old Fountain

Road, the property has TND zoning adjacent on the northeast side and M1
to the south.

(B) No, approval of the proposed rezoning will not adversely affect the existing
use or usability of any of the nearby properties. The proposed zoning
classification is comparable with existing residential, commercial, and
industrial land uses of adjacent and nearby property.

(C) Due to the size, location, and layout of the subject property, the Applicant
submits that the property does not have reasonabie economic use as
currently zoned.

(D)No, the proposed zoning will not result in an excessive or burdensome use
of the infrastructure system. The property has convenient access to Old
Fountain Road and Auburn Road.

(E) Yes, approval of the proposed Rezoning Application would be in conformity
with the policy and intent of Gwinnett County Land Use Plan.

(F) The Applicant submits that the subject property’s current R200 zoning

classification and its proximity to major transportation corridors provide
additional supporting ground for approval of the Application.
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Exhibit E: Internal and External Agency Review Comments

[attached]
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Department of Planning and Development
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

TRC Meeting Date: 7.13.22

Department/Agency Name: Transportation

Reviewer Name: Brent Hodges

Reviewer Title: Construction Manager 1

Reviewer Email Address: Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com
Case Number: RZM2022-00037

Case Address: 3088, 3018, and 3118 Jim Moore Road

Comments: n YES -NO

1 |Jim Moore Road is a major collector. ADT = 5,170.

2 | 7.4 miles to nearest transit facility (#2334754) Buford/SR 20 Park and Ride.

3 | Prior to the issuance of a Development Permit, a sight distance certification shall be
provided.

4 |Separation and spacing of driveways to meet Section 900-40.5 of the UDO. Minimum
spacing to meet Table 900.3.

5 | Traffic calming measures for new local streets are required to encourage 25MPH
vehicle operating speeds Max length of the roadway between speed control points is
500 feet.

6 |A minimum 5' sidewalk shall be required along the entire property frontage.

7 | Standard deceleration lane with appropriate taper and adequate right-of-way shall be
required.

Recommended Zoning Conditions:
1 | Aleft-turn lane shall be required at the entrance of this property from Jim Moore Road.

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed
Revised 7/26/2021
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Department of Planning and Development
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

TRC Meeting Date: 7/13/2022
Department/Agency Name: DWR
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com
Case Number: RZM2022-00037
Case Address: 3088, 3108 & 3118 Jim Moore Road
| Comments: BY ves I no |

1 | Water: The development may connect to a 12-inch water main currently under
construction on the north right-of-way of Jim Moore Road, after acceptance by GCDWR.

2 | Sewer: The developer shall contact GCDWR to discuss sewer connection options.

3 | Sewer: Relocation and upsizing of the Auburn Road Pump station will be required.
Multiple easements will be required.

Recommended Zoning Conditions: \

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed
Revised 7/26/2021
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Homestead at Hog Mountain °'..°

Low Pressure Sewer

2

Flow Management + Hydrant /Y Sewer Force Main RZM2022'00037 N
Pump Station City AW Effluent Outfall RA-200 to TND W%%E

LEGEND
1 dd g
LOCATION

Regional /\/ Water Main 57 Sewer Collector Water & Sewer . ;0
Manhole Reuse Main  #/NJ¥ Sewer Interceptor Utility Map —=Feet—

Water Comments: The development may connect to a 12-inch water main currently under construction on the north right-of-way of Jim Moore Road, after acceptance by GCDWR.

Sewer Comments: The developer shall contact GCDWR to discuss sewer connection options. Relocation and upsizing of the Auburn Road Pump station will be required. Multiple easements will be
required.

Water Availability: Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizin% or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development. Current Gwinnett County Standards require’a minimum of 12" pipe size for commercial devel(yaments and a minimum of 8" pipe size for residential developments. Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12" and 8" mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.

Sewer Availability: A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development. Sewer demands imﬁosed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

Water and Sewer Desj i yrements:  Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the syfj \4 t conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanit wer Design and
Construction Standa&&@%ﬂﬁﬁﬁpril 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final accﬁé@@omﬁrﬁigﬁmlities, service wou?d then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules. ﬂge

Private Road Developments: Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments. This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.




Residential Rezoning Impact on Local Schools
Prepared for Gwinnett County BOC, August, 2022

Proposed Zoning
2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Approximate Student Projections
School Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. from Proposed Developments

Duluth HS 2,643 2,650 -7 2,696 2,650 46 2,736 2,650 86 25
RZC2022-00001 |Duluth MS 1,286 1,775 -489 1,312 1,775 -463 1,331 1,775 -444 19
& RZC2022-00002 |Harris ES 680 750 -70 687 750 -63 694 750 -56 33
RZM2022-00026 |Collins Hill HS 2,730 2,625 105 2,773 2,625 148 2,800 2,625 175 27
& RZM2022-00027 |Creekland MS 1,911 2,100 -189 1,892 2,100 -208 1,915 2,100 -185 20
& RZM2022-00028 |Rock Springs ES 792 1,325 -533 808 1,325 -517 824 1,325 -501 35
Collins Hill HS 2,730 2,625 105 2,773 2,625 148 2,800 2,625 175 24
RZM2022-00031 |Creekland MS 1,911 2,100 -189 1,892 2,100 -208 1,915 2,100 -185 19
Taylor ES 826 1,300 -474 817 1,300 -483 809 1,300 -491 32
Peachtree Ridge HS 3,262 3,050 212 3,295 3,050 245 3,271 3,050 221 6
RZM2022-00032 |Hull MS 1,258 1,750 -492 1,271 1,750 -479 1,290 1,750 -460 5
Mason ES 937 1,150 -213 924 1,150 -226 912 1,150 -238 9
Parkview HS 3,208 2,900 308 3,240 2,900 340 3,224 2,900 324 8
RZM2022-00033 |Trickum MS 2,160 1,775 385 2,182 1,775 407 2,170 1,775 395 7
Camp Creek ES 1,323 1,325 2 1,336 1,325 11 1,350 1,325 25 11
Discovery HS 2,862 2,525 337 2,905 2,525 380 2,949 2,525 424 5

RZM2022-00034 |Richards MS 2,052 2,200 -148 2,093 2,200 -107 2,124 2,200 -76
Benefield ES 1,216 1,375 -159 1,204 1,375 -171 1,192 1,375 -183 6
Grayson HS 3,277 3,000 277 3,375 3,000 375 3,477 3,000 477 14
RZM2022-00036 |Bay Creek MS 1,318 1,150 168 1,345 1,150 195 1,385 1,150 235 10
Trip ES 1,241 1,200 41 1,266 1,200 66 1,291 1,200 91 18
Mill Creek HS 2,915 2,800 115 2,633 2,800 -167 2,596 2,800 -204 30
RZM2022-00037 |Osborne MS 1,658 1,575 83 1,646 1,575 71 1,671 1,575 96 22
Fort Daniel ES 727 925 -198 749 925 -176 764 925 -161 39
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 37
RZR2022-00020 |Grace Snell MS 1,262 1,200 62 1,281 1,200 81 1,300 1,200 100 26
Magill ES 1,222 1,525 -303 1,253 1,525 272 1,284 1,525 241 47
Collins Hill HS 2,730 2,625 105 2,773 2,625 148 2,800 2,625 175 37
RZR2022-00023 [Creekland MS 1,911 2,100 -189 1,892 2,100 -208 1,915 2,100 -185 26
Rock Springs ES 792 1,325 -533 808 1,325 -517 824 1,325 -501 47
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Exhibit G: Site Plan dated August 31, 2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

June 16, 2022




GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED
June 16, 2022 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND TLOT
1 OF THE 2ND LAND DISTRICT OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA AND MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY VARIABLE RIGHT OF WAY OF GA. HWY

324 AND THE SOUTHERLY VARIABLE RIGHT OF WAY OF JIM MOORE ROAD;
THENCE PROCEEDING IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE RIGHT OF WAY
OF JIM MOORE ROAD A DISTANCE OF 680 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT
BETING THE TRUZ POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE North 76 degrees 49 minutes 07 seconds East for a

distance of 191.14 feet TC A POTINT;

THENCE along a curve to the left having a radius of 1040.00

feet and an arc length of 678.75 feet, being subtended by a chord
of North 58 degrees 07 minutes 23 seconds Fast for a distance of
666.77 feet TO A POINT;

THENCE North 39 degrees 25 minutes 34 seconds East for a

distance of 52.52 feet TO A POINT;

THENCE South 54 degrees 04 minutes 04 seconds East for a

distance of 1380.25 feet "0 A TRAVERSE POINT ON LINE, 28 FEET FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF A CREEK, (CREEK IS PROPERTY LINE)

THENCE FOLLOWING TRAVERSE LINE South 45 degrees 25 minutes 51 seconds West
for a distance of 156.55 feet TO A POINT;

THENCE South 63 degrees 50 minutes 20 seconds West for a

distance of 167.51 feet TO A POINT;

THENCE South 64 degrees 26 minutes 00 seconds West for a

distance of 69%94.13 feet TO A POINT;

THENCE North 49 degrees 46 minutes 01 seconds West for a

distance of 361.71 feet TO A PQINT;

THENCE North 48 degrees 57 minutes 03 seconds West for a

distance of 382.77 feet TO A POINT;

THENCE North 49 degrees 47 minutes 37 seconds West for a

distance of 584.09 feet TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Together with and subject to covenants, easements, and
restrictions of record.

Said property contains 26.55 acres ALONG SATD TRAVERSE LINE, PLUS
.20 + ACRES ALONG SAID CREEK FOR A TOTAL OF 26.75 ACRES,
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LEGEND :

POB POINT OF BEGINNING
UL LAND LOT LNE
R/W  RIGHT OF WAY

N NOW OR FORMERLY
cfF  CRMP TOP FOUND

TOTAL ARFA: 26.75 ACRES

OWNER /DEVELOPER:
CKK DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, LLC
270 N. CLAYTON STREET

SWCB  SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN
o CURB INLET

s LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA 30046
24 HR CONTACT: DUNCAN CORLEY
PHONE: (770) 676-6555

~OHP-  OVERHEAD POVER LINE
0Tl OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE
—UT—  UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE
ED  ELECTRIC OUTLET
@ UTLTY POLE
—P~  UNDERGROLND POWER LINE
——  GUY WRE

FH FIRE HYDRANT

Np  MONITORING PONT
© ETLANDS
SL STREET LigHT

GENERAL NOTES:
7 PROPERTY /S LOCATED AT 3088, 3108, & 3118 UM MOORE ROAD. .
2. TOTAL AREA OF PROPERTY: 26,75 ACRES .
3 EXISTING FROPERTY ZOMING: - RAZ0D
PROPOSED PROPERTY ZONING. TND — 100% RESIDENTAL USE.
4. PROPERTY PARCEL: 2007 008, 2001 907, & 2001 872
. LOT BREAKDOWN: LARGE LOTS: 1/ MID SIZE LOTS: 13 / SWALL LOTS: 23 /.
TOWNHOMES: &4
TOTAL LOTS! 37/ TOTAL TOWNHOMES: 8%

MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 28,500 SO. FT. (LARGE LOTS) / 7,500-6,500 SO, T. (MID SIZE
LOTS) / 5,000-7,499 S0. FT. (SWALL LOTS) / 2,000-5,999 S0. FT. (TOMN HOMES)

10, ALLTOWN HOMES SHALL HAVE, AT A MININUN, A 2 CAR GARAGE. ~ALL INDVIDUAL
LOT PARKING 70 GE PROVIDED DN LOTS.  NO ON-STREET PARKING PROPOSED

MAXMUN BULDING HEIGHT: 36"

SETBACKS: _FRONT: &'~ 15" / SIDE: 5'~15" / REAR: 20"

VINMUM EXTERNAL ROAD FRONTAGE: 40"

FIRM PANEL 13135C0048F, DATED 09,/29/2006, INDICATES THAT TWIS PROPERTY DOES

NOT LIE WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD ZONE.

. LOT LATOUT SUBJECT T0 CHANGE DURING DESIGN PHASE OF PROJECT.

COMMON AREA REQUIRED- 20% OF PROVECT (5.35 ACRES)

. COMMON AREA PROVIDED: 43,15 OF PROVECT (501,324 SO. FT. or 11.50 ACRES)

A MANDATORY HOA IS REQUIRED CONFORMING T0 SECTION 210-80 15 OF GWINNETT

counry uge.

24 THERE ARE NO HISTORICAL, CULTURAL OR ARGHEOLOGICAL FEATURES ON THIS
FROPERTY.

26 THERE ARE NO_SIGNIFICANT WILDLIFE HABITATS OR SCENIC VISTAS IDENTIFIED BY THE
CEORGA_DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES.

26 A STREET TREE PLAN WILL BE REQURED TREES MAY BE ADJUSTED ON SITE 70

DRIVEWAY FOR GUESTS. 121 LOTS x 3 = 363 SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED,
WHICH INCLUDES 121" SPACES FOR GUESTS.

25 RECREATION PARKING REGUIREWENTS: 1 PER 10 HOMES / 121 HOMES = 12
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR RECREATION AREA 19 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED
WHICH INCLUDES THO HANDICAP. SPACES, PARKING REQUIREMENTS WET.

20, TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 32

SURVEY NOTATION:
REFERENCE MATERIAL. EXEMPTION PLAT FOR JAY HUDSON SYKES & MARGARET SYKES
HOGSED, DATED 12/12/2000, PREPARED BY DONALD G, HOLLAND.

PR SN L7 R —

15" BETWEEN
STRUCTURES (MIN)
3" TREES SHALL BE GANDPY TYPE AS

COUNTY BUFFER, LANDSCAPING, AND
M TREE OROINANGE (WO EVERGREEN TREES)
“

[*5 MINT 207 con
\LL GRASSED AREAS IO BE SODDED

50" R/W,
Ll
&‘
o
§
8
K
S
R
5w s
R
38

Nores.
o FOUR LOT SIZES FOR TND ZONING:
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED OWELLIGS ON LARGE LOTS (> 9500 SQ. £T) 3 LOTS
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLINGS ON MDD SIZE LOTS (7,.500~5,499 SG. FT) 18 LOTS
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLINGS ON SWALL LOTS (5,000~7499 S0. FT.) 16 LOTS
TOWNHOUSES OF VILLAS (2,000~5,999 SG.T,) 89 LOTS

o AL HOMES TO HAVE A MINMUM OF THO CARS PER UNIT

o BULDING SETBACKS FOR DETAGHED LOTS AND ATTAGHED TOMN HOMES:
515" FRONT SETBACKS
515" SIDE SETBACKS
20" REAR SETBAGKS

o owELING SiZES'
TOWN HOMES — 1,800 50. FT.
SMALL & WEDIW LTS~ 2,200 S0. FT.
LARGE LOTS ~ 2,400 S0. FT.

’ DESIGNER/SURVEYOR:
\ RINGO ABERNATHY & ASSOCIATES, INC.
. 174 DACULA ROAD
‘ DACULA, GEORGIA 30019
24 HR CONTACT: KEVIN RINGO
PHONE: (770) 962-8456

THIS SURVEY WAS
PREPARED IN_CONFORMITY
VITH THE TECHNIAL
STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY
SURVEYS Il GEORGIA AS
SET FORTH IN_CHAPTER
180-7 OF THE RULES OF
THE GEORGIA BOARD OF
REGISTRATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL_ENGINEERS

VICINITY MAP
N.TS.

N49'49'07E

Now or Formerly
HOG MOUNTAIN LAND LLC
PARCEL 2001 006
3228 HOG MOUNTAN ROAD
ZONED TN

3038 JIM HOORE ROAD

ZoNED RAZOO
’ 12225 50, f7.
. (o268 ACqE)
OUNON AREA
Now or Former
/o s L
PARCEL 2001 437
3571 I _MOORE ROAD
ZoNeD RAZ00
= Now or Formery
BERNARD WECALLISTER, ETAL.
) PARGEL 2007 005
394" +/~ ALONG 1022 HY, 522+
CL CREEK IS ZONED RAZ0O
Now_or Formery PROPERTY LINE
GEORGA. TRANSMISSION CORP.
PARCEL 2007 0085
G Ay, 324 .
200D 4200 S6350'20'W
454032 50T 167.51
(aiss Ackes)
CouNN AREA
Now ar Formeryy
BLOCK Lors AYERS FAMLY TRUST
2 =5 ParceL 2001 009
1192 WY, 324 Now or Formerly
7 77 Z0NED R4200 EXTRA SPAGE PROPERTIES Ul LLG
PARCEL 2001 070
c 33 \ 1772 pUBueN fokD
TOTAL 126 , -7
—
.
. KNOW WHATS BELOW. CALL BEFORE YOU DIG
F YOU DIG GEORGIA . CALL FRST!
THE EXISTING UTILITES. SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WERE OSTAINED
FROM VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES, VARIOUS GOVERNMENTAL
AGENCIES, AND ABOVE GROUND OBSERVATION. THE SURVEYOR
AND/GR ENGINEER MAKE NO CLAM T THE COMPLETENESS OF
TS| INFORMATION. | THE SIZE, LOCATION, OR ADDITIONAL
UILITES 1A B UNCOJERED’ URON EXCAATON. _PROR 10
- - - - - - - BEGINNING ANY EARTH DISTURBING AGTIVITIES, THE UTILITY
B B 2 2 2 2 2 B PROTECTION SERVICE FOR THIS AREA WUST BE NOTIFIED.
08, oA 08_cap 08_car 08, car 08, AR o8 owR 08_car
G’ GiRadE’ Gt GiRAE GArdGE Grice GirAcE

ey IRE e BOUNDARY SURVEY NOT BY THIS FIRM

THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDING.

e THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION.

8 UNIT LAYOUT

SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED 1" =100’
TYPICAL LOT LAYOUT AL TOWN HOMES 10 WAVE 1,600 SOUNRE FEST OF HEATED OOR SPACE ]
— i 200 300

Phone (770) 962-8456

& ASSOCIATES

174 DACULA ROAD — DACULA, GA. 30019
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GWINNETT COUNTY

Gwinnett County Planning Diviglon
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Rezoning Application
RECEIVED Last Updated 10/2021

6.2.2022

REZONING APPLICANTS RESPONSE
STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER

PURSUANT TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FINDS THAT THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS ARE RELEVANT
IN BALANCING THE INTEREST IN PROMOTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALITY
OR GENERAL WELFARE AGAINST THE RIGHT TO THE UNRESTRICTED USE OF PROPERTY
AND SHALL GOVERN THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER.

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED OR USE AN
ATTACHMENT AS NECESSARY:

(A) WHETHER A PROPOSED REZONING WILL PERMIT A USE THAT IS SUITABLE IN VIEW
OF THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT AND NEARBY PROPERTY:

See MM&!’{

(B) WHETHER A PROPOSED REZONING WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE EXISTING USE
OR USA%I%\{ OF ADJACENT OR NEARBY PROPERTY:.
See ache L

LA

(C) WHETHER THE PROPERTY TO BE AFFECTED BY A PROPOSED REZONING HAS
REASONABLE ECONjMIC USE AS CURRENTLY ZONED:
S Wache ‘

(D) WHETHER THE PROPOSED REZONING WILL RESULT IN A USE WHICH WILL OR
COULD CAUSE AN EXCESSIVE OR BURDENSOME USE OF EXISTING STREETS,
TRANSPGWT?ONJAGFUTIES, UTILITIES, OR SCHOOLS:

See Mathes

() WHETHER THE PROPOSED REZONING IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE POLICY AND
INTENT %THE LTD USE PLAN:
Soe. Htached |

(F) WHETHER THERE ARE OTHER EXISTING OR CHANGING CONDITIONS AFFECTING
THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY WHICH GIVE SUPPORTING
GROUNDE FOR EITHER APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED REZONING:

See lache




GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

6.2.2022

REZONING APPLICANT’S RESPONSE

STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER

(A) Yes, approval of the proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in
vies of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property. Located
on Jim Moore Road near the intersection of Auburn Road and Old Fountain
Road, the property has TND zoning adjacent on the northeast side and M1
to the south.

(B) No, approval of the proposed rezoning will not adversely affect the existing
use or usability of any of the nearby properties. The proposed zoning
classification is comparable with existing residential, commercial, and
industrial land uses of adjacent and nearby property.

(C) Due to the size, location, and layout of the subject property, the Applicant
submits that the property does not have reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

(D}No, the proposed zoning will not result in an excessive or burdensome use
of the infrastructure system. The property has convenient access to Old
Fountain Road and Auburn Road.

(E) Yes, approval of the proposed Rezoning Application would be in conformity
with the policy and intent of Gwinnett County Land Use Plan.

(F) The Applicant submits that the subject property’s current R200 zoning
classification and its proximity to major transportation corridors provide
additional supporting ground for approval of the Application.



GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

June 16, 2022
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RECEIVED
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RECEIVED

6.2.2022




GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
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GWINNETT COUNTY

Gwinnett County Planning Division
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Rezoning Application
RECEIVED Last Updated 10/2021

6.2.2022

VERIFICATION OF CURRENT PAID PROPERTY TAXES FOR REZONING

THE UNDERSIGNED BELOW IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION. THE
UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT ALL GWINNETT COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO
DATE FOR THE PARCEL LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO THE TAX
COMMISSIONER OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA. IN NO CASE SHALL AN
APPLICATION OR REAPPLICATION FOR REZONING BE PROCESSED WITHOUT SUCH
PROPERTY VERIFICATION.

*Note: A SEPARATE VERIFICATION FORM MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH TAX
PARCEL INCLUDED IN THE REZONING REQUEST.

PARCEL 1.D. NUMBER: 2 - 00| - qo/
(Map Reference Number) District Land Lot Parcel

7 A %// 0/2/22

Sign%e"c/)f AM@{V % Date

Type or Print Nanie and Title

***PLEASE TAKE THIS FORM TO THE TAX COMMISSIONERS OFFICE AT THE GWINNETT
JUSTICE AND ADMINISTRATION CENTER, 75 LANGLEY DRIVE, FOR THEIR APPROVAL
BELOW ***

TAX COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY

(PAYMENT OF ALL PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO DATE FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED PARCEL
HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AS PAID CURRENT AND CONFIRMED BY THE SIGNATURE BELOW)

oo AN o 1Sk

NAME TITLE

W. 29022

DATE




GWINNETT COUNTY Gwinnett County Planning Division
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT Rezoning Application

RECEIVED Last Updated 10/2021

6.2.2022

VERIFICATION OF CURRENT PAID PROPERTY TAXES FOR REZONING

THE UNDERSIGNED BELOW IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION. THE
UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT ALL GWINNETT COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO
DATE FOR THE PARCEL LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO THE TAX
COMMISSIONER OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA. IN NO CASE SHALL AN
APPLICATION OR REAPPLICATION FOR REZONING BE PROCESSED WITHOUT SUCH
PROPERTY VERIFICATION.

*Note: A SEPARATE VERIFICATION FORM MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH TAX
PARCEL INCLUDED IN THE REZONING REQUEST.

PARCEL I.D. NUMBER: 4 .00l . 491f
(Map Reference Number) District Land Lot Parcel
W// 4/2/2Z

ure of Apﬂﬁ:ant / Date

/m\[\/ Lunstor

Type or Print /Name and Title

**+p| EASE TAKE THIS FORM TO THE TAX COMMISSIONERS OFFICE AT THE GWINNETT
JUSTICE AND ADMINISTRATION CENTER, 75 LANGLEY DRIVE, FOR THEIR APPROVAL
BELOW. ***

TAX COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY

(PAYMENT OF ALL PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO DATE FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED PARCEL
HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AS PAID CURRENT AND CONFIRMED BY THE SIGNATURE BELOW)

TR\ AR, Qs TSA

NAME TITLE

. 2.70727

DATE




GWINNETT COUNTY Gwinnett County Planning Division
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT Rezoning Application

RECEIVED Last Updated 10/2021

6.2.2022

VERIFICATION OF CURRENT PAID PROPERTY TAXES FOR REZONING

THE UNDERSIGNED BELOW IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION. THE
UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT ALL GWINNETT COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO
DATE FOR THE PARCEL LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO THE TAX
COMMISSIONER OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA. IN NO CASE SHALL AN
APPLICATION OR REAPPLICATION FOR REZONING BE PROCESSED WITHOUT SUCH
PROPERTY VERIFICATION.

*Note: A SEPARATE VERIFICATION FORM MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH TAX
PARCEL INCLUDED IN THE REZONING REQUEST.

PARCEL 1.D. NUMBER: L .00l . 972

(Map Reference Number) District Land Lot Parcel
2 42|22

Signat%of Appligart 'V/ ~— Date

_ Indy Luggtord COO

Type or Print Name and Title

***PLEASE TAKE THIS FORM TO THE TAX COMMISSIONERS OFFICE AT THE GWINNETT
JUSTICE AND ADMINISTRATION CENTER, 75 LANGLEY DRIVE, FOR THEIR APPROVAL
BELOW, #*#%

TAX COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY

(PAYMENT OF ALL PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO DATE FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED PARCEL
HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AS PAID CURRENT AND CONFIRMED BY THE SIGNATURE BELOW)

oo R g aen TSR

NAME TITLE

0.2 2022

DATE
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